Following the publication of the consolidated financial statements 2019, Bellevue Group AG
determined that personnel expenses were overstated due to incorrect accounting accrual in the
financial year 2019.

According to IFRS, incorrect postings in the financial statements of a company have to be corrected
in the period in which they are detected. Consequently, the comparative periods are to be adjusted
(restatement). The facts of the case are described in detail below.

Under IAS 19 «Employee Benefits», compensation costs with a specific service period (service
condition) must be spread over the term of the period. This resulted in a cut-off error in the
consolidated income statement 2019. The correction will increase net profit after tax in 2019 by CHF
2.6 million to CHF 14.0 million and equally shareholders’ equity by CHF 2.6 million to CHF 198
million. Earnings per share increased from CHF 0.85 to CHF 1.04 in the Annual Report 2019.

Annual Report 2020Bellevue Group AG

75

Financial report
Notes to the consolidated financial statements

Impact on the consolidated Annual Report 2019:

Position   Before adjustment   Adjustment   Adjusted

Consolidated income statement

Personnel expenses   – 50 989  3 195  – 47 794

Total operating expenses (incl. depreciation and amortization and valuation
adjustments)

  – 76 688  3 195  – 73 493

Profit before tax   24 680  3 195  27 875

Taxes   – 7 808  – 607  – 8 415

Group net profit from continuing operations   16 872  2 588  19 460

Group net profit   11 445  2 588  14 033

Earnings per share

Undiluted earnings per share from continuing operations (in CHF)   1.26  0.19  1.45

Total undiluted earnings per share (in CHF)   0.85  0.19  1.04

Diluted earnings per share from continuing operations (in CHF)   1.26  0.19  1.45

Total diluted earnings per share (in CHF)   0.85  0.19  1.04

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income

Total comprehensive income   12 306  2 588  14 894

Consolidated balance sheet

Other assets   9 008  3 195  12 203

Total assets   389 951  3 195  393 146

Deferred tax liabilities   5 028  607  5 635

Total liabilities   194 189  607  194 796

Total shareholder's equity   195 762  2 588  198 350

Total liabilities and shareholders' equity   389 951  3 195  393 146

The correction has no impact on net cash flow from operating activities or net cash flow from
investing and financing activities.

5 Risk management and risk control

5.1 Risk evaluation and risk policy

Risk management is based on the evaluation of risks by the Board of Directors and is ensuing risk
policy, which is reviewed periodically. Independent risk control bodies monitor the risks at the
individual operating unit level and at Group level. The Group Executive Board is informed on a
regular basis about the assets, financial positions, liquidity and earnings of the Group and all
related risks by means of financial and risk reporting procedures commensurate with each